expended in reproducing such records for an  
		  amount not exceeding ₹ 5 Lakh (Rupees Five Lakh)  
		  during the policy period.

d. 	Employees, Directors, visitors personal effects of  
		  every description (other than motor vehicles) for an  
		  amount not exceeding ₹15,000 (Rupees Fifteen  
		  Thousand) per person for a maximum of 20 (twenty)  
		  persons during the policy period. 

The above inbuilt cover is not applicable if sum insured  
	 is Opted on loss limit basis.        

3.4 	 Start-Up Expenses:

We cover start-up costs necessarily and reasonably